

No. 13-35390

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HUONG HOANG, an individual,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., a Delaware Corporation;
IMDB.COM INC., a Delaware Corporation,
Defendants—Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
MARSHA J. PECHMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 11-cv-01709-MJP

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
BARRY R. LEVY
MARK A. KRESSEL
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800

NEWMAN DU WORS LLP
DEREK A. NEWMAN
KEITH P. SCULLY
CHARLOTTE KUHN
1201 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 1600
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101
(206) 274-2800

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
HUONG HOANG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Hoang, a working actress who must maintain the image of being younger than her actual age to book jobs, learns IMDb published her profile without her knowledge.....	6
B. Hoang provides her legal name to make credit card payments for one-time services on IMDb. She submits an incorrect birth date and then decides she wants the date removed.....	9
C. Hoang buys a subscription to IMDbPro and tries increasingly desperate measures to get IMDb to remove her date of birth.....	13
D. IMDb uses Hoang’s confidential information to run a public records search and immediately publishes her true date of birth. Hoang makes a fruitless attempt to have it removed.....	17
E. Hoang’s acting career suffers, and Hoang sues.....	20
F. Hoang’s counsel abandons discovery due to failing health, covering his actions by misrepresenting his conduct as “strategy”.....	23

G.	Hoang’s counsel dies, and the district court denies Hoang’s motion for limited relief from discovery deadlines.....	26
H.	Hoang proceeds to trial with no experts and limited evidence supporting her claim that IMDb’s breach caused harm to her career.....	29
I.	The court instructs the jury that Hoang must prove she did not materially breach the agreement, and the jury finds for IMDb.....	31
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	32
	ARGUMENT	34
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING HOANG’S MOTION TO REOPEN DISCOVERY AFTER HER COUNSEL EFFECTIVELY ABANDONED HER DUE TO HIS DEBILITATING AND ULTIMATELY FATAL ILLNESSES	34
A.	Where “good cause” exists, it is an abuse of discretion to refuse to modify a discovery scheduling order as a means to penalize a litigant for the gross negligence or abandonment by her counsel	34
B.	Prior counsel’s gross negligence or client abandonment constitute “good cause” to allow amendment of a scheduling order.....	36
C.	Under the circumstances of this case, denying Hoang’s motion improperly held her accountable for prior counsel’s gross negligence and gutted her case.....	40
II.	IT WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON IMDB’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT HOANG HAD THE BURDEN TO PROVE SHE WAS NOT IN MATERIAL BREACH OF IMDB’S AGREEMENT	50

A.	The material breach instruction erroneously reversed the burden of proof.	50
1.	A claim of instructional error is reviewed de novo.....	50
2.	Under Washington law, IMDb’s material breach claim is an affirmative defense on which IMDb, not Hoang, should have had the burden of proof.	51
B.	The instructional error was not harmless: it added an extra element to Hoang’s case and there is no way to rule out the possibility that the jury found for IMDb based on Hoang’s failure to prove that element	55
	CONCLUSION	63
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	64
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>C.F. ex rel. Farnan v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Caballero v. City of Concord</i> , 956 F.2d 204 (9th Cir. 1992).....	50, 55, 56, 58
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....	51, 54, 55, 56, 58
<i>Cnty. Dental Servs. v. Tani</i> , 282 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36, 37, 38, 40
<i>De Blasio v. Town of Kittitas</i> , 356 P.2d 606 (Wash. 1960).....	51
<i>Edwards v. Born, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 387 (3d Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>El-Hakem v. BJY Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Feinstein v. Serv. Solutions Grp. LLC</i> , 464 F. App'x 670 (9th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Feldman v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>FMC Techs., Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	43

Gantt v. City of Los Angeles,
717 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 55

Garden Grove Police Dep’t v. Superior Court,
89 Cal. App. 4th 430 (2001) 61

Graves v. P. J. Taggares Co.,
616 P.2d 1223 (Wash. 1980) 42

In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Romero,
94 P.3d 939 (Wash. 2004) 43

In re Houts,
499 P.2d 1276 (Wash. Ct. App. 1972)..... 43

Jackson v. Wash. Monthly Co.,
569 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 34

Joffe v. Google, Inc.,
___ F.3d ___, No. 11-17483, 2013 WL 4793247 (9th Cir.
Sept. 10, 2013) 61

Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.,
975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 34, 35, 36, 40

Lal v. California,
610 F.3d 518 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 38

Latshaw v. Trainer Wortham & Co.,
452 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 38

Leshore v. Cnty. of Worcester,
945 F.2d 471 (1st Cir. 1991) 39

Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.,
370 U.S. 626, 633-34 (1962)..... 34, 36

Mackey v. Hoffman,
682 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 38

Mann v. Fernandez,
615 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (D.N.M. 2009) 49

Maples v. Thomas,
 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012)..... 36, 37, 48

Matrix Motor Co. v. Toyota Jidosha Kabushiki Kaisha,
 218 F.R.D. 667 (C.D. Cal. 2003) 40

Okla. Pub. Emps. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Okla. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 267 P.3d 838 (Okla. 2011)..... 61, 62

Ross v. Harding,
 391 P.2d 526 (Wash. 1964) 52, 53

Sanders v. City of Newport,
 657 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 54, 55, 56, 58

Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48 of Maricopa Cnty. v. KPNX Broad. Co.,
 955 P.2d 534 (Ariz. 1998)..... 61

TCI Grp. Life Ins. Plan v. Knoebber,
 244 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 39

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
 510 U.S. 487 (1994)..... 61

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 61

United States v. Alvarez,
 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011), *aff’d*, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)..... 2, 56

United States v. Cirami,
 563 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1977) 39

United States v. Garcia,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 11-30348, 2013 WL 4056181 (9th Cir. Aug. 13, 2013)..... 54

Vac-Air, Inc. v. John Mohr & Sons, Inc.,
 471 F.2d 231 (7th Cir. 1973)..... 39, 48

Walter Implement, Inc. v. Focht,
 730 P.2d 1340 (Wash. 1987) 52

Willener v. Sweeting,
 730 P.2d 45 (Wash. 1986) 52, 57

Wise v. Farden,
 332 P.2d 454 (Wash. 1958) 51

Wlasiuk v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 914 P.2d 102 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996)..... 51

Zivkovic v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
 302 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291 4
 § 1294(1)..... 4
 § 1332(a)..... 3
 § 2107(a)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 16(b)..... 35
 16(b)(4) 26, 35
 26(f) 24
 55(c) 39
 60(b)..... 26

Washington Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.2(a) 43
 Local Rules W.D. Wash. LCR 83.3(a) 43

Miscellaneous

25 David K. DeWolf et al., Washington Practice Series: Contract Law & Practice § 10:3 (2012)	51
Jenelle Riley, <i>Col Needham Is the Man Behind IMDb</i> , Backstage (Aug. 2, 2013, 2:00 PM), http://www.backstage.com/advice-for-actors/inside-job/col-needham-man-behind-imbdb/	9
Russell K. Robinson, <i>Casting and Caste-ing: Reconciling Artistic Freedom and Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 95 Calif. L. Rev. 1, 7 (2007)	45
6A Washington Practice Series: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 300.02, comment (6th ed. 2013).....	54
